

**BEFORE : MRS. K. Y. AMBEKAR ,  
COMPANY REGISTRAR /  
TESTAMENTARY REGISTRAR  
Date: 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2025**

**CALLED FOR HEARING :**

6 TP/637/2011

Ms. Nupur Desai i/b. Markand Gandhi, Advocate for petitioner

- PC :** 1. Perused Petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for petitioner. Today, we have verified as to which legal heirs of deceased has been served with the citation and which are not. It is noticed that the legal heir namely Sundarlal Ratilal Shah who is brother-in-law of deceased has already expired, his wife also expired however, whether he is survived by any legal heirs or died issue-less is not stated in the petition. Similarly, Anil Kapurchand Mehta who is brother of deceased has expired and his wife also expired hence, whether he is survived by any legal heirs or died issue-less is not stated in the petition. The service of citation were sent through office of Sheriff of Mumbai in the year 2013 on Raju G. Shah, Sujata Mehta and Paresh M. Maniar however, their acknowledgments not received. Hence, Advocate to take steps in this regard.
2. Ld. Advocate for petitioner file praecipe to place on board as and when the matter is ready for final grant. Hence, remove from board.

**11.07.2025**

**COMPANY REGISTRAR /  
TESTAMENTARY REGISTRAR**